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The Department of Justice (DOJ) continues its vigilant pursuit of violations of the Foreign 

Corrupt Practices Act (FCPA) by both corporations and individuals. A recent case in California 

indicates an aggressive new policy by the DOJ to use the Travel Act (18 U.S.C. § 1952), in 

addition to the FCPA (15 U.S.C. § 78dd-2), to prosecute alleged foreign bribery. The FCPA has 

been widely used to prosecute bribery of foreign public officials, but use of the Travel Act 

expands the scope of bribery prosecutions into the private business context. This is a noteworthy 

development for any company that conducts foreign business. 

On July 31, 2009, Control Components, Inc. (CCI), a California-based valve-making company, 

pled guilty to one count of conspiracy to violate the FCPA and the Travel Act and two 

substantive FCPA counts.
1
 CCI agreed to pay an $18.2 million fine, to implement a strict 

compliance policy, and to be overseen by an independent monitor for three years. In addition, 

two former executives have pled guilty to a conspiracy charge and are awaiting sentencing in 

January. Six other former executives, including CCI’s former CEO and directors of regional 

sales and customer service, are awaiting trial in December and face multi–year prison sentences 

if convicted. 

According to the company’s plea agreement, from at least 2003 to 2007, CCI made 

approximately $6.85 million in corrupt payments to officers and employees of numerous state 

and privately owned foreign companies in exchange for business that generated approximately 

$46.5 million in profits for CCI. Of the $6.85 million, nearly $2 million was paid to affiliates of 

privately owned companies, in violation of the Travel Act specifically. The bribes involved 

outright payments, but also included expensive gifts and paid vacations. 

The Travel Act prohibits using interstate commerce to promote any “unlawful activity,” 

including bribery, in violation of state law. Many states have commercial bribery statutes, 

violation of which forms the Travel Act predicate. See e.g. Massachusetts (MASS G.L. c. 271 

§ 39); New York (N.Y. PENAL LAW 180.00); Delaware (DEL CODE ANN. Tit. 11, § 881(1)); 

California (CAL PENAL CODE § 641.3(a)). 

Use of the Travel Act in the CCI case reflects the DOJ’s increasing aggressiveness in pursuing 

bribery allegations in the private commercial context, as well as the public context. Additionally, 

the SEC recently announced the creation of a new, specialized FCPA unit within the 

Enforcement Division. It is imperative, therefore, that companies move quickly to review and, if 

necessary, revise their corporate compliance policies to ensure that their existing policies are 

effective at detecting and preventing bribery of both public and private foreign individuals and 

entities, and to ensure compliance with both the FCPA and the Travel Act. 
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Endnotes 

1
 United States v. Control Components, Inc., No. 09-cr-00162-JVS (CD Cal.) 

 

For assistance in this area, please contact one of the attorneys listed below or any member of 

your Mintz Levin client service team. 

MEMBERS 

 

R. Robert Popeo 
Chairman, White Collar  

Defense Practice 

(617) 348-1716 

RRPopeo@mintz.com 

Peter A. Biagetti 
(617) 348-4472 

PABiagetti@mintz.com 

Peter A. Chavkin 
(212) 692-6231 

PChavkin@mintz.com 

Michael F. Connolly 
(617) 348-4448 

MFConnolly@mintz.com 

Mo Cowan 
(617) 348-3003 

WMCowan@mintz.com 

Thomas S. Crane 
(617) 348-1676 

TSCrane@mintz.com 

Robert Delahunt, Jr. 
(617) 348-4480 

RMDelahunt@mintz.com 

Document hosted at 
http://www.jdsupra.com/post/documentViewer.aspx?fid=12234984-5715-4d54-9fe3-f8e2457ab284

mailto:RRPopeo@mintz.com
mailto:PABiagetti@mintz.com
mailto:PChavkin@mintz.com
mailto:MFConnolly@mintz.com
mailto:WMCowan@mintz.com
mailto:TSCrane@mintz.com
mailto:TSCrane@mintz.com


Hope S. Foster 
(202) 661-8758 

HSFoster@mintz.com 

Michael S. Gardener 
(617) 348-1642 

MSGardener@mintz.com 

John K. Markey 
(617) 348-1686 

JMarkey@mintz.com 

Joseph P. Messina 
(617) 348-1631 

JMessina@mintz.com 

Tracy A. Miner 
(617) 348-1694 

TMiner@mintz.com 

Bridget M. Rohde 
(212) 692-6883 

BMRohde@mintz.com 

OF COUNSEL 

 

Francis X. Bellotti 
(617) 348-1606 

FXBellotti@mintz.com 

Kristen S. Scammon 
(617) 348-4429 

KSScammon@mintz.com 

ASSOCIATES 

 

Eoin P. Beirne 
(617) 348-1707 

EPBeirne@mintz.com 

Document hosted at 
http://www.jdsupra.com/post/documentViewer.aspx?fid=12234984-5715-4d54-9fe3-f8e2457ab284

mailto:HSFoster@mintz.com
mailto:MSGardener@mintz.com
mailto:JMarkey@mintz.com
mailto:JMessina@mintz.com
mailto:TMiner@mintz.com
mailto:BMRohde@mintz.com
mailto:FXBellotti@mintz.com
mailto:KSScammon@mintz.com
mailto:EPBeirne@mintz.com


Benjamin S. Clark 
(617) 348-1852 

BSClark@mintz.com 

Garrett G. Gillespie 
(617) 348-4499 

GGGillespie@mintz.com 

Helen Gerostathos Guyton 
(202) 434-7385 

hgguyton@mintz.com 

Matthew D. Levitt 
(617) 348-1646 

MDLevitt@mintz.com 

Jessica C. Sergi 
(617) 348-1766 

JCSergi@mintz.com 

Benjamin B. Tymann 
(617) 210-6853 

BBTymann@mintz.com 

McKenzie E. Webster 
(617) 210-6856 

MWebster@mintz.com 

 

Document hosted at 
http://www.jdsupra.com/post/documentViewer.aspx?fid=12234984-5715-4d54-9fe3-f8e2457ab284

mailto:BSClark@mintz.com
mailto:GGGillespie@mintz.com
mailto:hgguyton@mintz.com
mailto:MDLevitt@mintz.com
mailto:JCSergi@mintz.com
mailto:BBTymann@mintz.com
mailto:MWebster@mintz.com

